

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 14-1146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.

Intervenors.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of
West Virginia

State Capitol, Bldg. 1,
Room 26-E, Charleston, WV
Tel. (304) 558-2021
Fax (304) 558-0140
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov

Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Misha Tseytlin
Deputy Attorney General

J. Zak Ritchie
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia

COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama
Andrew Brasher
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel. (334) 353-2609

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
Timothy Junk
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Indiana Government Ctr. South, Fifth
Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46205
Tel. (317) 232-6247

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
Jeffrey A. Chanay
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
120 SW 10th Avenue, 3d Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
Tel. (785) 368-8435

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky
Counsel of Record
Sean Riley
Chief Deputy Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue

Michael DeWine
Attorney General of Ohio
Eric E. Murphy
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel. (614) 466-8980

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Patrick R. Wyrick
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. Clayton Eubanks
Deputy Solicitor General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Tel. (405) 521-3921

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of South Carolina
Robert D. Cook
Solicitor General
James Emory Smith, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Tel. (803) 734-3680

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General of South Dakota
Roxanne Giedd
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1

Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
Tel: (502) 696-5650

Pierre, SD 57501
Tel. (605) 773-3215

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General of Louisiana
Megan K. Terrell
Deputy Director, Civil Division
Counsel of Record
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LS 70804
Tel. (225) 326-6705

Peter K. Michael
Attorney General of Wyoming
James Kaste
Deputy Attorney General
Michael J. McGrady
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Jeremiah I. Williamson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
I. Statutory Overview	4
A. Section 111 Of The Clean Air Act.....	4
B. Section 112 Of The Clean Air Act.....	6
C. Section 112 Exclusion.....	7
II. Background.....	11
A. EPA Reaches A Final Settlement Agreement That Commits The Agency To Propose And Then To Finalize Regulations Of Existing Power Plants Under Section 111(d).....	11
B. EPA Regulates Power Plants Under Section 112	14
C. EPA Abides By The Settlement Agreement By Proposing To Regulate Existing Power Plants Under Section 111(d)	15
D. EPA’s Proposed Section 111(d) Rule Harms States.....	16
E. Petitioners Challenge The Settlement Agreement	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
STANDING	26

ARGUMENT30

I. The Section 112 Exclusion Renders The Settlement Agreement’s Section 111(d) Provisions Unlawful30

 A. The Section 112 Exclusion—As It Appears In The U.S. Code—Unambiguously Prohibits EPA From Regulating A Source Category Under Section 111(d) That Is Already Regulated Under Section 11231

 B. The Extraneous Conforming Amendment Was Properly Excluded From The U.S. Code Under Uniform Legislative Practice And Binding Caselaw.....40

 C. Even Under EPA’s Understanding, The Conforming Amendment Does Not Alter The Unambiguous Prohibition Against Double Regulation Of The Same Source Category Under Both Section 112 and Section 111(d).....48

II. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Settlement Agreement.....52

 A. The Settlement Agreement Is A Reviewable Final Action Under Section 307(b) of the CAA52

 B. The Specific Challenge The States Raise Here Is Ripe54

 C. Petitioners’ Challenge Presents A Live Controversy.....57

CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 16 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Am. Sec. Vanlines, Inc. v. Gallagher</i> , 782 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
* <i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	10, 11, 23, 32, 40
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	51
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 53
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	39
<i>Carey Canada, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	44
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	28

<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012),.....	57
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 30
<i>Director of Revenue of Missouri v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	44
<i>Exec. Bus. Media, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Frederick v. Shinseki</i> , 684 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	24, 52
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	41
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	36
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26
<i>Makins v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	54, 57
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 26
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Dania Distrib. Ctr.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	37
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27

<i>*New Jersey v. EPA,</i> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 37, 59
<i>North Carolina v. EPA,</i> 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Perry v. First Nat’l Bank,</i> 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	24, 26, 38, 49, 50
<i>Revenue of Missouri v. CoBank ACB,</i> 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	44
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,</i> 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26, 36, 37
<i>Stephan v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 423 (1943).....	41, 48
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,</i> 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	53
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. O’Brien,</i> 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	42
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	2, 51, 57
<i>Vill. of Kaktovik v. Watt,</i> 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014),.....	14, 22
<i>*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25, 54, 55, 56, 57

<i>William W. Bierce, Ltd. v. Hutchins</i> , 205 U.S. 340 (1907).....	58
--	----

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 204.....	41
2 U.S.C. § 285.....	41
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	25, 59
7 U.S.C. § 2018.....	43
10 U.S.C. § 869.....	43
10 U.S.C. § 1407.....	43
10 U.S.C. § 2306a.....	43
10 U.S.C. § 2533b.....	43
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	43
12 U.S.C. § 1787.....	43
12 U.S.C. § 4520.....	43
14 U.S.C. ch. 17.....	43
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	43
15 U.S.C. § 2081.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 230f.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2327.....	43
20 U.S.C. § 1226c.....	43
20 U.S.C. § 1232.....	43
20 U.S.C. § 4014.....	43
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	43
22 U.S.C. § 3651.....	43
22 U.S.C. § 3723.....	43
23 U.S.C. § 104.....	43
26 U.S.C. § 105.....	43

26 U.S.C. § 219	43
26 U.S.C. § 1201	43
26 U.S.C. § 4973	43
29 U.S.C. § 1053	43
33 U.S.C. § 2736	43
37 U.S.C. § 414	43
38 U.S.C. § 3015	43
40 U.S.C. § 11501	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395u	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395x	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	43
42 U.S.C. § 218	43
42 U.S.C. § 300ff	43
42 U.S.C. § 3025	43
42 U.S.C. § 5776	43
42 U.S.C. § 7410	5
*42 U.S.C. § 7411 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) (1989)	45
*42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55, 56, 59	
42 U.S.C. § 7413	3, 12, 24, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7607	3, 52
42 U.S.C. § 9601	43
42 U.S.C. § 9875	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	43

42 U.S.C. § 290bb.....	43
49 U.S.C. § 47115.....	43
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	4, 6
*Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	7, 8, 45, 46

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 63.....	31
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	5
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....	5
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977).....	5
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979).....	5
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980).....	5
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	35
69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 5 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	32
*70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 23, 32, 33, 38, 45, 47, 49
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	9, 35
70 Fed. Reg. 37,819 (June 30, 2005).....	31
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	14, 30
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014).....	5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 28, 34

Other Authorities

Brief of EPA, <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1097, 2007 WL 2155494 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007).....	7, 8, 32, 38, 45, 46
EPA, Legal Memorandum (June 2014).....	2, 8, 15, 16, 32, 50, 55, 56
Regina A. McCarthy, Remarks Announcing Clean Power Plan (June 2, 2014).....	25, 58
House Legal Manual on Drafting Style (1995).....	42, 43

Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers <i>et al.</i> to EPA (July 25, 2012)	50
Memorandum from President Obama to Administrator of the EPA (June 25, 2013)	29
Oxford English Dictionary (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner, eds. 2d ed. 1989)	31, 39
*Senate Legislative Drafting Manual (1997).....	42, 43, 46
Unified Agenda, EPA, Fall 2014 Statement of Priorities	29
13 Williston on Contracts § 39:31 (4th ed.).....	25, 58
